

No. 16-308

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DOT FOODS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Washington**

---

**BRIEF FOR TAX EXECUTIVES INSTITUTE,  
INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

A. PILAR MATA  
*Counsel of Record*  
W. PATRICK EVANS  
ELI J. DICKER  
TAX EXECUTIVES INSTITUTE, INC.  
1200 G Street, N.W., Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20005-3814  
(202) 464-8346  
pmata@tei.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

October 11, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	3
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	6
I. INCONSISTENT INTERPRET-ATIONS OF <i>CARLTON</i> HAVE CREATED A STRIKING CONFLICT AMONG STATE COURTS.....	7
A. Due Process Imposes Meaningful Limits on Retroactive Tax Legislation. ....	7
B. State Courts Purporting to Follow <i>Carlton</i> Have Utilized Different Standards to Analyze Retroactive Taxes and Reached Inconsistent Conclusions.....	10
II. GUIDANCE IS ESSENTIAL TO DETER THE EMERGING PRACTICE OF OVERRULING STATE COURT DECISIONS WITH RETROACTIVE LEGISLATION. ....	14
A. <i>Dot Foods II</i> Encourages and Validates Retroactive Tax Legislation to Overrule Court Decisions.....	15
1. The <i>Dot Foods</i> Litigation .....	15
2. <i>Dot Foods II</i> is Inconsistent with <i>Carlton</i> .....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Numerous State Legislatures Have Enacted Retroactive Legislation to Overrule Taxpayer-Favorable Decisions. ....	19
III. Retroactive Tax Legislation Should Be Discouraged.....	22
A. Sound Tax Policy and Administration Demand that Retroactive Tax Legislation Be Used Sparingly. ....	22
B. Retroactive Tax Legislation Overruling Court Decisions Raises Other Legal Concerns. ....	24
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Betten Auto Ctr., Inc. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 723 N.W.2d 914 (Mich. Ct. App. 2006).....	21
<i>City of Modesto v. Nat'l Med, Inc.</i> , 128 Cal. App. 4th 518 (2005).....	11
<i>Daimler Chrysler Servs. N. Am. LLC v.</i> <i>Dep't of Treasury</i> , 723 N.W.2d 569 (Mich. Ct. App. 2006).....	13, 20
<i>Dot Foods, Inc. v. State of Washington</i> , <i>Dep't of Revenue</i> , 372 P.3d 747 (Wash. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dot Foods, Inc. v. Wash. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 215 P.3d 185 (Wash. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dot Foods, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 173 P.3d 309 (Wash. App. 2007).....	15
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	7
<i>Estate of Bracken</i> , 290 P.3d 99 (Wash. 2012).....	12, 19
<i>Estate of Hambleton</i> , 335 P.3d 398 (Wash. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. (2015).....	12, 16, 19
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 803 N.W.2d 698 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1143 (2012)....	12, 13, 21
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gillette Commercial Operations North America v. Dep’t of Treasury, 878 N.W. 2d 891 (Mich. App. 2015) appl. for leave to appeal denied, 880 N.W. 2d 230 (Mich. 2016)</i> .....	2, 12, 19, 20
<i>GMAC LLC v. Dep’t of Treasury, 781 N.W.2d 310 (Mich. Ct. App. 2009)</i> .....	12, 13, 20
<i>GTE v. Revenue Cabinet, 889 S.W. 2d 788 (Ky. 1994)</i> .....	21
<i>Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp. v. Dep’t of Treasury, 852 N.W.2d 865 (Mich. 2014)</i> .....	19, 20
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. 316 (1819)</i> .....	6
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages &amp; Tobacco, 496 U.S. 18 (1990)</i> .....	24
<i>Miller v. Johnson Controls, Inc., 296 S.W.3d 392 (Ky. 2009), cert. denied, 560 U.S. 935 (2010)</i> .....	13, 21
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray &amp; Co., 467 U.S. 717 (1984)</i> .....	8
<i>Reich v. Collins, 513 U.S. 106 (1994)</i> .....	24
<i>Rivers v. South Carolina, 490 S.E.2d 261 (S.C. 1997)</i> .....	10, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sonoco Products Co. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 878 N.W. 2d 891 (Mich. App. 2015).....	2
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Welch v. Henry</i> , 305 U.S. 134 (1938).....	8
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
2000 Ky. Act. ch. 543, § 1 .....	21
Former Wash. Rev. Code § 82.04.423(1)(d), (2).....	14, 15
I.R.C. § 501(c)(6).....	3
Wash. Laws of 2010, 1st Sp. Sess., ch. 23, §§ 401, 402.....	15, 16, 24
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.04.423 .....	15, 18
<b>OTHER</b>	
Broom, A Selection of Legal Maxims, 24 (8th ed. 1911) .....	7
2 Story, Commentaries on the Constitution (5th ed. 1891), § 1398.....	7
